
 
 

13 December 2022 at 7.00 pm 
 
Council Chamber, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 
Despatched: 05.12.22 
The meeting will also be livestreamed to YouTube on the Council’s channel here: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UClT1f_F5OfvTzxjZk6Zqn6g  
 

Sevenoaks Joint Transportation 
Board  

 
 
Membership: 
Chairman, County Cllr Chard; Vice Chairman, District Cllr London  
 
District Council 
Cllrs. Ball, Eyre, McGarvey, McGregor and Roy 
 
Kent County Council (KCC) 
County Cllrs. Perry Cole, Brazier, Gough, McArthur and Streatfield 
 
Town/ Parish Council (non-voting) representative from KALC 
Richard Parry 

 
Agenda 
There are no fire drills planned. If the fire alarm is activated, which is a 
continuous siren with a flashing red light, please leave the building immediately, 
following the fire exit signs. 
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 

Pages Contact 

 
1.   Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4)  
 To agree the Minutes of the meeting of the 

Board held on 21 September 2022, as a correct 
record 
  

  

 
2.   Declarations of interest     

  
3.   Matters Arising/Update (Including Actions from 

Previous Meetings)  
(Pages 5 - 6)   

 
 

Part A - Recommendations for decision by Kent County Council (KCC) 
  
4.   A225 Shoreham Road, Shoreham (Proposed 

Speed Limit Reduction)  
(Pages 7 - 34)   

KCC  
Tel: 03000 418181 
 

Part B - Recommendations for decisions by Sevenoaks District Council 
  

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UClT1f_F5OfvTzxjZk6Zqn6g


 
 

 

Part C - Information reports 
  
5.   Update on proposed Sevenoaks Town-wide 

20mph speed limit.  
(Pages 35 - 118) KCC  

Tel: 03000 418181 
  

6.   Applications for Disabled Persons (Blue Badge) 
Parking Bays  

(Pages 119 - 130) Jeremy Clark  
Tel: 01732227323 
  

7.   Highways Works Programme 2022/23  (Pages 131 - 144) KCC  
Tel: 03000 418181 
 
  

8.   High Street/ Rockdale Road - Proposed No 
Right Turn  

(Pages 145 - 146) KCC  
Tel: 03000 418181 
 
  

9.   Knole Lane/ High - Street, Sevenoaks - 
Proposed Left Turn Only  

(Pages 147 - 148) KCC  
Tel: 03000 418181 
 
  

10.   Work Plan  (Pages 149 - 150)   
  

 EXEMPT INFORMATION  
  
At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any 
such items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public. 
  

     
DATES OF FORTHCOMING MEETINGS: 

7 March 2023 
 
If you wish to obtain further factual information on any of the agenda items listed 
above, please contact the named officer prior to the day of the meeting. 
 
Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or  
have any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact 
Democratic Services on 01732 227000 or democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk. 
 

 

 
 
 



 

1 
 

SEVENOAKS JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2022 commencing at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Cllr. Chard (Chairman) 

 
Cllr. London (Vice-Chair) 

  
 District Cllrs.  

Ball, Eyre, and McGregor 
 
County Cllrs. 
Brazier, Cole, Gough, McArthur, Streatfeild,  
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. McGarvey and Roy 
 

 Cllr. Purves was also present. 

 
  
1.    Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on the 8 March 2022, be 
agreed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
  

2.    Declarations of interest  
 

There were none.  
  
3.    Matters Arising/Update (Including Actions from Previous Meetings)  

 
The actions were noted.  
  
4.    Results of the public consultation for parking restrictions in Chipstead High 

Street, at the entrance of The Old Carriageway  
 

The Project Manager (KCC) presented the report which provided details of the 
proposed waiting restrictions at High Street, Chipstead and the results of the 
public consultation. The initial proposal had been for 35m which following 
feedback was reduced to 16m, as this was a reduction there was no requirement to 
go back to full public consultation but reconsult those who had objected if those 
objections still stood. The seven-day period of consultation expired with 
outstanding objections to the proposals. Members attention was brought to the 
recommendation on the grounds of improving safety for residents, drives and 
improvement of visibility.    
  
Members discussed the proposals, including the safety implications and considered 
the objections raised from the consultation.   
  

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board - 21 September 2022 

2 
 

Resolved: That it be recommended that the objections be overturned and 
the Traffic Regulation Order to install the proposed waiting restrictions 
based on the updated plan in Appendix B, be progressed.  

   
5.    Results of the public consultation for a speed limit reduction on Childsbridge 

Lane, Seal  
 

The Board considered the report which outlined the results from the public 
consultation for a speed limit reduction on Childsbridge Lane, Seal. The proposal 
sought to reduce the national speed limit section of Childsbridge Lane between 
Seal and Kemsing to 40mph. The Project Manager (KCC) advised that the TRO 
would improve safety by reducing vehicle speeds at entry points to two villages 
and create a buffer zone. 

The Chairman used his discretion and the Board was addressed by Cllr. Chris 
Haslam (Seal Parish Council) in support of the proposals. 

Members discussed the concerns over road safety and agreed  that the proposals 
would reduce risks for pedestrians using the road and the adjoining bridge.  

Resolved: That it be recommended that the objections made be overturned, 
and the Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) to reduce the speed limit on 
Childsbridge Lane to 40mph, be progressed.   

   
6.    Applications for Disabled Persons (Blue Badge) Parking Bays  

 
Members considered the report which set out that the applications received for 
disabled persons parking bays, did not meet KCC’s assessment criteria and would 
not progress any further.  

Reso
[...]
23. 

Members thanked the Project Officer for the report and his update.  

          Resolved: That the report be noted.  

   
8.    Off Street Car Park Electric Vehicle charging Point Update  

 
The Head of Direct Services (SDC) presented the report which updated the Board 
on EV charging points in off-street car parks owned by Sevenoaks District Council. 
The Board were advised that there were 10 charges already within the car parks 
and there were plans for expanding this to cover 34 units in phase one. There were 
also electric charging points in the Council Offices car parks and it was being 
investigated how this could be used as a community hub with a fair use policy. 
There was also a plan for future proofing and additional trunking was being 
prepared in some car parks.  
  
In response to questions, Members were advised that it was anticipated that phase 
1 would be started in October 2022 and that a new pilot scheme for solar charging 
points to enable flexibility of locations which could be rolled out to more rural 
settings and this would look to happen under phase 2. 
  
          Resolved: That the report be noted.  
   
9.    Highways Works Programme 2022/23  

 

The Board considered the report which gave an update and summary of schemes 
that had been scheduled for delivery in 2022/23.  

Members asked questions of clarification. The Sevenoaks Highway Manager (KCC) 
updated the Board that the Eardley road project was due to begin during the week 
commencing 3 October. 

In response to a question Officers would report back to the Board with information 
on the A25 project funding from the combined Member Grant Programme.  

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board - 21 September 2022 

4 
 

Action 1 – For KCC to investigate and update the Board on the A25 project funding 
for the Combined Member Grant Programme. 

          Resolved: That the report be noted. 

   
10.    Work Plan  

 
The work plan was noted with the following additions: 
  

7 March 2023 

         Electric Charging Points Update – KCC 

         Electric Charging Points Update – SDC 
  
 
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 7.54 PM 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 1



Actions From The Meeting Held On 21 September 2022 

 

 

Meeting 
date Description Last updated on 18/10/22 Contact Officer 

1 21.09.22 

Minute 9 - For KCC to investigate 
and update the Board on the A25 
project funding for the Combined 
Member Grant Programme. 

The Combined Member Grant Programme 
contribution has been recorded and will be 
added to the Highways Works Programme 
report at the next meeting.  

KCC – Paul Leary 

  
 
   

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 3



T
his page is intentionally left blank



To:    Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board 

By:  KCC Highways & Transportation 

Date:  13th December 2022 

Subject:   Results of the public consultation for a proposed speed 
limit reduction on A225 Shoreham Road, Shoreham 

Classification:  For decision 

Electoral division  Sevenoaks North & Darent Valley 

 

Summary: This report provides details of a proposed speed limit reduction on A225 
Shoreham Road, Shoreham and the results of the associated public consultation 
 

 
1. Introduction and background 
 
In June 2020 a request was made to Kent County Council (KCC) by Shoreham 
Parish Council (SPC) via their Highway Improvement Plan (HIP) to reduce the 
existing national speed limit on Shoreham Road to a 40 mph limit between Otford 
and Preston Farm. SPC are particularly concerned about vulnerable road users 
accessing the public footpath network and the speed limit being too high for the road 
environment. 
 
The existing national speed limit is bordered on both sides by 30 mph speed limits 
and sits between the villages of Otford and Eynsford. Following an assessment by 
KCC officers, the original request was not considered entirely suitable. 
 
A 40 mph limit from Otford to a point north of the layby on Shoreham Road (opposite 
Station Road, Shoreham) and then a 50 mph as far as Preston Farm Cottages was 
therefore suggested as a more appropriate option. 
 
Eynsford Parish Council, after hearing of the proposal, also requested a 50 mph 
speed limit to join up with SPC’s proposals and to extend as far as Eynsford village 
as part of their HIP. 
 
2. Investigation 
 
KCC work to Department for Transport Circular 01/2013 ‘Setting Local Speed Limits’ 
when determining the correct speed limit for a road. 
 
The factors that are taken into account when setting a speed limit are: 
 

- history of collisions 
- road geometry and engineering 
- road function 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



- composition of road users 
- existing traffic speeds 
- environment  

Speed surveys were carried out at four locations between the 30 mph gateway for 
Otford and Preston Farm. Reviewed alongside the factors listed above, the data 
supported a reduction to the speed limit as the recorded average speeds suggested 
good overall levels of compliance with the proposals. 

Following the supporting request from Eynsford Parish Council for a 50 mph speed 
limit reduction, three further surveys were taken on the remaining stretch of road 
(A225 between Preston Farm and Eynsford). Again, the average speed data 
suggested that the proposed speed limit reduction to a 50mph would be well 
complied with. 

A225 Shoreham Road is on KCC’s list of crash cluster sites for investigation this 
year and officers are reviewing this data to assess if there are any additional 
engineering measures over and above the proposed reduced speed limits which 
could be practically implemented. 
 
3. The proposal 
 
The proposed speed limits are as follows (please also refer to Appendix A for further 
details): 
 
40 mph speed limit 
From a point 95 metres south of the junction with Fackenden Lane to a point 476 
metres north of the junction with Station Road, Shoreham 
 
50 mph speed limit 
From a point 476 metres north of the junction
[...]
ghway Depot 

Henwood Industrial Estate 

Ashford 

TN24 8AD 

Tel: 03000 418181 

Project 

Drawing title 

Drawing status 

Scale 

Do not scale 

Drawing number Rev 

Highway Improvements Team 

External - Shoreham Parish Council 

A225 Shoreham Road, Shoreham 

Proposed speed limit change 

Layout plan - sheet 2 of 2 

For consultation 

1:2500 at A2 

22-SE-EXT-281/02 

This drawing is not to be used in whole or part other than for the intended purpose and 

project as defined on this drawing. Refer to the contract for full terms and conditions. 

A2 

0 

P
age 33

A
genda Item

 4



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

Joint Transportation Board 
13 December 2022 

 

Subject:  Sevenoaks 20mph Speed limit, One-way Dartford Road traffic calming 
and 30mph Seal Hollow Road consultation report 

Director and Head of Service:  
KCC: Tim Read Head of Transportation 

Cabinet Member:  
KCC: David Brazier Cabinet Member for Highways and Transportation 
Key or Non Key decision: Non Key  
 

Decision Issues:  
These matters are within the authority of the KCC Cabinet Member for Highways and 
Transportation  

Sevenoaks ward(s): 
Sevenoaks Town and St. John's 
Sevenoaks Eastern 
Sevenoaks Northern 
Sevenoaks Kippington 
Dunton Green and Riverhead 

Summary and purpose of the report: 
This is a report summarising the public consultation that has been undertaken on a proposed 
scheme to introduce a Town-wide 20mph, traffic calming on Dartford Road to support a 20mph 
speed limit at this location and a 30mph speed limit on the A25 Seal Road. The Town-wide 
20mph speed limit is sponsored by the KCC Member for Sevenoaks Town following a petition 
being received at a previous Joint Transportation Board meeting. 

To Recommend: 
Members of the Board to consider and make a recommendation to: 

a) proceed to construction with the scheme as advertised. 
b) amend the scheme, provided that the changes do not make the traffic regulation order 

advertisement null a
[...]
HILL 
CREST, HILLINGDON AVENUE, HILLINGDON RISE, 
HITCHEN HATCH LANE, HOLLY BUSH AVENUE, 
HOPGARDEN LANE, HOSPITAL ROAD, HUNSDON 
ROAD, JULIANS CLOSE, JULIANS WAY, LAKEVIEW 
ROAD, LAMBARDE DRIVE, LAMBARDE ROAD, LEA 
ROAD, LIME TREE WALK, LITTLE WOOD, 
LYNDHURST DRIVE, MADISON WAY, 
MARLBOROUGH CRESCENT, MERIEWOOD, 
MIDDINGS RISE, MILL LANE, MILL POUND CLOSE, 
MOREWOOD CLOSE, MOUNT CLOSE, MOUNT 
HARRY ROAD, NICOLSON WAY, NORTHVIEW ROAD, 
OAK LANE, OAKDENE ROAD, OAKFIELDS, ORCHARD 
CLOSE, PEMBROKE ROAD, PINEHURST, PINEWOOD 
AVENUE, PLYMOUTH DRIVE, PLYMOUTH PARK, 
PONTOISE CLOSE, POUND LANE, QUEENS DRIVE, 
REDLANDS ROAD, ROBYNS WAY, ROCKDALE 
ROAD, SEAL HOLLOW ROAD, SHOREHAM LANE, 
SILK MILLS LANE, SOLEFIELDS ROAD, SOLEOAK 
DRIVE, SOUTH PARK, ST BOTOLPHS ROAD, ST 
JOHNS HILL,STAPLEFORD COURT, SUFFOLK WAY, 
SWAFFIELD ROAD, THE CLOSE, THE CRESCENT, 
THE DENE, THE DRIVE, THE GREEN, THE 
MIDDLINGS, THE PADDOCKS, THE VINE, THICETTS, 
TUBS HILL, VALLEY DRIVE, VICTORIA ROAD, VINE 
AVENUE, VINE COURT ROAD, WATERCRESS 
CLOSE, WATER CRESS DRIVE, WARREN COURT, 
WELLMEADE DRIVE, WESTFIELD, WEAVERS LANE, 
WICKENDEN ROAD, WOODSIDE ROAD & WHITE 
FRIARS – For their entire length. LONDON ROAD (A224) 
– (1) From its junction with Tubs Hill to its junction with 
Hitchen Hatch Lane. (2) From its junction with Tubs Hill 
and its junction with Rockdale Road. TONBRIDGE ROAD 
(A225) – From its junction with High Street to a point 113 
metres south of its junction with Solefields Road. 

Page 37

Agenda Item 5



 

 

Dartford Road   New One-way traffic order between The Vine and St 
Botolph’s Road in a southerly direction. Proposal includes 
a new zebra crossing and an advisory cycle lane. 

30mph Seal Road Reduce to 30mph A25 Seal Road from its junction with 
High Street to a point 95 metres west of its junction with 
Pinewood Avenue. 

  
3. Relevant Council policy, strategies or budgetary documents 
3.1 The Sevenoaks Transport strategy promotes improvements to walking and cycling 

facili
[...]
h detail 3% 

 
4.8 Table 9 below provides a combined summary of responses to the 30mph proposed 

changes to the A25 Seal Road (from its junction with High Street to a point 95 metres 
west of its junction with Pinewood Avenue).  
Table 9: Summary of responses to support or object to the 30mph Speed Limit on A25 
Seal Road, Seal 

Please tell us, in the 
box below, the reason 
for your support or 
objection   

Sample answers given % of total 
answering 31 

Support The yoyo of speed limits between Seal and 
Seal Hollow Lane is plain daft and should 
have been made 30 (or less) years ago. 
 
Will make it safer to cycle here and reduce 
the risk of dangerous crashes to 
pedestrians and cyclists as the speed limit 
will be reduced. 

74% 

Object These schemes are a waste of time and 
money unless you ensure that they are 
correctly policed. 
 
The reasons given are spurious and of no 
substance. In themselves they will be just 
as well served by leaving current limits 
unchanged. 

26% 

 
 

5. Options available with reasons for suitability for each proposed change 
5.1 Members of the Board can consider and make a recommendation to: 

a) proceed to construction with the scheme as advertised. 
b) amend the scheme, provided that the changes do not make the traffic regulation order 

advertisement null and void and are less restrictive and then proceed to construction. 
c) amend the scheme and reconsult on amendments to traffic orders if more restrictive 

Page 42

Agenda Item 5



 

 

or new proposals are required. 
d) abandon the scheme. 

 

6. Implications  
Financial 
6.1 The scheme proposals to date have been fully funded from KCC’s Member for 

Sevenoaks Town Combined Members Grant (outline designs, feasibility studies and 
consultation).   

6.2 Should these proposals be supported as a whole or amended, a detailed design will 
be required to acquire final costs and the officer time for this needs to be considered 
amongst other priorities.  

6.3 Progressing
[...]
n Osuoha 
 
 
 

Page 117

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



APPLICATIONS FOR DISABLED PERSONS (BLUE BADGE) PARKING BAYS  

Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board – 13 December 2022 

 

Report of: Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Officer - Finance & Trading

Status: For Decision

Key Decision: No

Executive Summary:  The consideration of any representations received during 
the informal consultation to proposed disabled persons (blue badge) parking 
bays within the District 

This report supports the Key Aim of: 

Caring Communities (by providing parking facilities for disabled people)

Sustainable Economy (by improving travel arrangements and reducing 
congestion)

Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Margot McArthur

Contact Officer(s): Jeremy Clark, Ext. 7323

Trevor Kennett, Ext, 7407

Recommendation to Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board: 

That the Board:

a) Notes the applications for disabled persons parking bays in Chestnut Close, 
Edenbridge, Saxon Place, Horton Kirby and Wested Lane, Swanley, detailed 
in Appendix 1 of this report, which did not meet Kent County Council’s 
assessment criteria and will proceed no further;

b) Notes the applications for disabled persons parking bays in Porchester Close, 
Hartley and High Street (near Forge Close), Penshurst, detailed in Appendix 
2 of this report, which met Kent County Council’s assessment criteria, and 
have been the subject of an informal consultation with neighbours and local 
representatives; 

c) Considers the feedback from the informal consultation, together with 
Officers’ comments/recommendations, detailed in Appendix 2 of this report; 

Page 119

Agenda Item 6



 

Introduction 

1. Kent County Council (KCC) has the power to provide on-street parking places on 
roads within its area for which it is the traffic authority for the purpose of 
relieving or preventing congestion on the public highway. 

2. This power is frequently exercised to establish disabled persons’ (blue badge) 
parkin
[...]
r Highway Improvement Team, who will contact 
Cllr Fleming directly to discuss further. 
 
Conclusion 
 
This report is for Members’ information only. 
 
Contact Officers: Paul Leary, Principal Engineer (Team Leader) 
 
The contact officers providing the update can be contacted on 03000 418181 

Page 145

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



To:              Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board 
 
By:              KCC Highways & Transportation 
 
Date:    13th December 2022 
 
Subject:  Knole Lane / High Street, Sevenoaks - Proposed left turn only 
 
Classification:  For Information Only 
 
Electoral division Sevenoaks Town 
 

 
Summary: KCC has received a proposal on behalf of Cllr Fleming to make ingress into and egress out 
of Knole Lane (junction with High Street) left turn only 
 

 
Update 
 
KCC has received a proposal on behalf of Cllr Fleming to make ingress into and egress out of Knole 
Lane (junction with High Street) left turn only. 
 
The main suggested benefit is a reduction in queuing on High Street, by eliminating the need for 
vehicles to wait for and then cross opposing traffic flows. Left turn entry into Knole Lane would only be 
permitted from the southbound direction, with exiting traffic again having to turn left and travel 
southwards. 
 
The main suggested disbenefit is the displacement, diversion and management of traffic which can no 
longer make a right turn movement at the junction. Traffic signs are cited as a potential mitigation 
measure. 
 
The proposal was received on 24 November 2022 and as such KCC are currently unable to provide 
any further comment as to feasibility, appropriateness or cost implications. 
 
The proposal will be considered in due course by our Highway Improvement Team, who will contact 
Cllr Fleming directly to discuss further. 
 
Conclusion 
 
This report is for Members’ information only. 
 
Contact Officers: Paul Leary, Principal Engineer (Team Leader) 
 
The contact officers providing the update can be contacted on 03000 418181 

Page 147

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Sevenoaks District Joint Transportation Board – Work Plan (as of 25 November 2022) 

13 December 2022  

Part A – Recommendations for Decision by KCC  

A225 Shoreham Road, Shoreham (Proposed 
Speed Limit Reduction) 

Part B – Recommendations for Decision by SDC 

Part C – Information Reports  

Highways Works Programme 2022/23 

Update on proposed Sevenoaks Town-wide 
20mph speed limit.  

Applications for Disabled Persons (Blue Badge) 
Parking Bays 

High Street/ Rockdale Road – Proposed No Right 
Turn 

Knole Lane/ High – Street, Sevenoaks – 
Proposed Left Turn Only 

 

7 March 2023 

Part A – Recommendations for Decision by KCC  

Part B – Recommendations for Decision by SDC  

Part C – Information Reports    

Highways Works Programme 2022/23 

Electric Vehicle Charging Points Update – KCC 

Electric Vehicle Charging Points Update – SDC 

 

 

 

 

 

 

14 June 2023 

Part A – Recommendations for Decision by KC 

Part B – Recommendations for Decision by SDC 

Part C – Information Reports 

P
age 149

A
genda Item

 10



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	3 Matters Arising/Update (Including Actions from Previous Meetings)
	4 A225 Shoreham Road, Shoreham (Proposed Speed Limit Reduction)
	Appendix A - Consultation responses
	Appendix B1 - Deposit Document Amendment 35 Sevenoaks
	Appendix B2 - Scheme Plan - A225 Shoreham Road - Plan 1
	Sheets and Views
	A2


	Appendix B3 - Scheme Plan - A225 Shoreham Road - Plan 2
	Sheets and Views
	A2 (2)



	5 Update on proposed Sevenoaks Town-wide 20mph speed limit.
	Joint Transportation Board
	13 December 2022
	Subject: 	Sevenoaks 20mph Speed limit, One-way Dartford Road traffic calming and 30mph Seal Hollow Road consultation report
	Director and Head of Service:
	Cabinet Member:
	Key or Non Key decision: Non Key
	Decision Issues:
	Sevenoaks ward(s):
	Sevenoaks Town and St. John's
	Summary

Minutes of the meeting


 

5 
 

SEVENOAKS JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 2022 commencing at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Cllr. Chard (Chairman) 

 
Cllr. London (Vice-Chairman) 

  
 District Cllrs. 

Cllrs. Ball, Eyre and McGarvey 
 
County Cllrs. 
Cllrs. Brazier, Gough and Streatfeild 
 
KALC Representative, Cllr. Parry.  
 

 Apologies for absence were received from County Cllr. McArthur and 
District Cllrs. McGregor and Roy 
 

 Cllrs. Fleming, Bonin, Dr. Canet, Clack, Clayton, Purves and Raikes were 
also present. 
 
Cllr Perry Cole was also present via a virtual media platform which did 
not constitute attendance as recognised by the Local Government Act 
1972.  

 
  
11.    Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2022 be 
agreed and signed as a correct record. 
  

12.    Declarations of interest  
 

Cllr. Brazier declared that he was the KCC Cabinet Member for Highways and 
Transport and so would not participate in debate on Item 5 - Update on proposed 
Sevenoaks Town-wide 20mph speed limit (Minute 15).  

Cllr. Streatfeild declared that he was the KCC local Member for item 6 – 
Applications for Disabled Persons (Blue Badge) Parking Bays (Minute 16).  
  
The Chairman noted that all Members had been lobbied in respect of item 5 - 
Update on proposed Sevenoaks Town-wide 20mph speed limit (Minute 15). 
   
13.    Matters Arising/Update (Including Actions from Previous Meetings)  

 
The Board noted the completed action from the previous meeting.  
  



Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board - 13 December 2022 

6 
 

14.    A225 Shoreham Road, Shoreham (Proposed Speed Limit Reduction)  
 

Members considered a report which presented the public consultation for a 
proposed speed limit reduction on A225 Shoreham Road, Shoreham. The report 
recommended that a 40mph speed limit be instituted from a point 95 metres South 
of the junction with Fackenden Lane to a point 476 metres North of the junction 
with Station Road, Shoreham and a 50mph speed limit be instituted from a point 
476 metres north of the junction with Station Road, Shoreham to a point 83 metres 
Southwest of the junction with Station Road, Eynsford. 

The Board was addressed by Seal Parish Cllr. Jefferies.  

A Member raised some concern over the suggested 50mph speed limit extending as 
far as Eynsford Village but supported the implementation of the reduced speeds as 
laid out in the report.  

Members discussed the report and appendices. It was confirmed that 31 objections 
had been received during the consultation but that only 6 objections were relevant 
to traffic management.  

Public Sector Equality Duty 
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty.  
  

Resolved: That it be recommended to KCC that the objections be overturned 
and the reduced speed limits be implemented as advertised via the Traffic 
Regulation Order (TRO).  

   
15.    Update on proposed Sevenoaks Town-wide 20mph speed limit.  

 
The Board considered a report that presented the results of the public consultation 
on a proposed scheme to introduce a Town-wide 20mph speed limit as well as a 
one-way traffic order between The Vine and St Botolphs Road in a Southerly 
direction. The proposal included a new zebra crossing, an advisory cycle lane on 
Dartford Road and a 30mph speed reduction on A25 Seal Road. The consultation 
was the result of a resident petition received by the Board on 9 June 2021 and was 
supported by the KCC Member for Sevenoaks Town.  

The Board was addressed by the Lead Petitioner and Seal Parish Cllr. Haslam. 

The introduction of a 30mph speed limit on the A25 had been consulted on 
separately and had been included as part of the wider scheme. The Board 
expressed strong support for the 30mph speed reduction on the A25 Seal Road. 

It was moved by the Chairman and duly seconded that it be recommended to KCC 
the implementation of a 30mph speed limit on A25 Seal Road from its junction with 
High Street to a point 95 metres west of its junction with Pinewood Avenue. 

The motion was put to the vote and was carried. 



Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board - 13 December 2022 

7 
 

Members asked questions of clarification around the consultation, 20mph speed 
reduction zones and traffic data. The Senior Programme Manager (KCC) advised 
that a speed reduction to 20mph on the A25 at Knole Academy would disrupt 
traffic flow and sensible compliance and was not recommended. In response to a 
question the Senior Programme Manager (KCC) would report back to the Board on 
the statutory consultation received for the Council.  

Action 1: For the Senior Programme Manager (KCC) to update the Board on 
when and who was contacted at Sevenoaks District Council as part of the 
consultation process for the Sevenoaks Town-Wide 20mph Scheme, and 
when a response was received.  

The viability of the zones around schools was discussed and it was confirmed that 
the 500metre catchment zone around the schools adhered to the Public Transport 
Accessibility Levels Study which scored how reliant individuals were on a private 
vehicle. It was also confirmed that at peak times traffic data showed an adherence 
to sub-20mph speeds around schools and that speed was a factor in 3 – 8% of 
overall incidents. It was noted that local Schools such as St John’s and Sevenoaks 
primary had previously implemented 20mph zones and Sevenoaks Town Council 
(STC) supported the implementation of 20mph speed limits around schools and in 
residential areas. 

Some Members suggested that the scheme should consider the consultation 
responses carefully and in particular the objections and comments from residents 
who lived in the area as opposed to visitors from other areas. Other Members 
expressed concern over considering some responses more than others.  

Members discussed the implementation of the Sevenoaks Local Cycling and Walking 
Infrastructure Plan (LCWIP) and how this would co-ordinate with the proposal for a 
further cycle lane on Dartford Road. The Sevenoaks East/West Safe Cycling & 
walking route had received funding and was undergoing the design stage which did 
not include funding for the further cycle lane on Dartford Road proposed in the 
report.  

A Member suggested that the scheme be modified to match elements provided by 
the original petition such as removing Brittains Lane and Montreal Park Estate from 
the scheme and withdrawing the TRO at the Vine outlined in the consultation in 
relation to traffic flow. Members discussed the suggested changes and some 
Members expressed concern that the changes would be too substantial without re-
consultation.  

The one-way system on the Dartford Road was included in the Traffic Regulation 
Order (TRO) however the pedestrian crossing and the cycle lane were not. 
Members noted that the one-way system on Dartford Road was not strongly 
supported but that the wider 20mph Town scheme had greater support. Members 
expressed a desire that further consideration should be given to the proposals 
alongside traffic and speed data and the possibility of a further consultation. 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty.  



Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board - 13 December 2022 

8 
 

  

It was moved by the Chairman and duly seconded that the Board also endorse a 
Sevenoaks Town 20mph zone and set up a small working group to further refine a 
scheme to meet that goal.  

The motion was put to the vote and it was 

Resolved: That  

(a)   it be recommended to KCC that a 30mph speed limit on A25 Seal 
Road from its junction with High Street to a point 95 metres West of 
its junction with Pinewood Avenue as advertised via the Traffic 
Regulation Order (TRO) be implemented and; 

(b)  the introduction of a 20mph zone in Sevenoaks Town which is 
adequately evidenced and supported be endorsed and; 

(c)   a small Member working group with Officer support refine a scheme 
that met resolution (b) to report back to a future meeting of the 
Board be established. 

   
16.    Applications for Disabled Persons (Blue Badge) Parking Bays  

 
The Board considered a report for applications for disabled persons parking bays 
(DPPBs). The Board was asked to note the applications that did not meet KCCs 
assessment criteria and advise on how to proceed with regards to the application 
in High Street, Penshurst which had received an objection. 
  
Members discussed the report and associated appendices and asked questions 
around the application in High Street, Penshurst. The Senior Traffic and Parking 
Engineer (SDC) confirmed that the unrestricted parking on that section of the High 
Street was in high demand. The nearby ‘school keep clear’ road markings 
encroached into the layby and the Officer would liaise with KCC to see if that 
section could be relocated to create additional parking space in the layby.  
  
Public Sector Equality Duty 
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty.  
  
          Resolved: That  

a)        the applications for DPPBs in Chestnut Close, Edenbridge, Saxon Place, 
Horton Kirby and Wested Lane, Swanley which did not meet KCC’s 
assessment criteria be noted; and 

b)        as no representations were received for the application in Porchester 
Close, Hartley, an interim parking bay be marked; and 

c)        the objection received for High Street, Penshurst be overruled and an 
interim parking bay be marked. 

   



Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board - 13 December 2022 

9 
 

17.    Highways Works Programme 2022/23  
 

The Board considered a report which provided an update on the identified schemes 
approved for construction in 2022/23 with the Highway Manager (KCC) giving any 
relevant updates on the schemes listed. 

Members asked questions of clarification on the approved schemes. 

The Highways Manager (KCC) confirmed that the planned schemes were due for 
delivery in the next financial year and other schemes may be added for the next 
meeting.  

Members raised a typographical error on page 138 of the agenda which should read 
A20 London Road / Button Street Farningham. 

Resolved: That the report be noted. 

 
18.    High Street/ Rockdale Road - Proposed No Right Turn  

 
The Board considered a report which provided an update on a proposal submitted 
for consideration by a Local District Council Member. The proposal sought to stop 
the right turn movement from High Street (A225) into Rockdale Road after traffic 
concerns were raised by residents. The proposal would be considered by KCC and 
the Local Member would be contacted directly.  

          Resolved: That the report be noted.  
 
19.    Knole Lane/ High - Street, Sevenoaks - Proposed Left Turn Only  

 
The Board considered a report which provided an update on a proposal submitted 
for consideration by a Local District Council Member. The proposal sought to make 
ingress into and egress out of Knole Lane (junction with high street) left turn only 
which meant that cars would not cross traffic at a busy part of the high-street. The 
proposal would be considered by KCC and the Local Member would be contacted 
directly. The National Trust had also altered their booking systems to reduce the 
amount of traffic in the high street.   

          Resolved: That the report be noted. 

 
 
20.    Work Plan  

 
Members noted the work plan with the following addition: 
  
7 March 2023 

• Report of the Sevenoaks Town Wide 20mph Working Group 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.35 PM 
 
 



Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board - 13 December 2022 

10 
 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
 
 


